

Vision Marine Technologies Inc.

Q3FY24 slightly ahead on lower expenses. Revenues soft. No E-Motion sales booked yet, but inventories are building. Adjusting revenue ramp, lowering PT to \$2.00

United States
Recreational Vehicles

July 26, 2024

Lucas Ward
(561) 427-7788
lward@ascendant.com

COMPANY UPDATE

Rating: **BUY**

Ticker: VMAR

Price: \$0.44

Target: \$2.00
(From \$2.50)

Q3 in-line on cost reductions: On July 16, 28, VMAR reported results for Q3 FY24 (May). EPS came in at \$(0.18), versus our estimate of \$(0.21). Quarterly operating expenses came in at C\$2.9 million, versus our estimate of C\$3.2 million. No forward guidance was provided.

New product revenues pushed out. Q3 FY24 Revenues came in at C\$0.6 million, versus our estimate of C\$1.6 million. Boat rental revenues were only C\$57,173, following a divestiture of the company's flagship Newport Beach rental operation. Though the company has indicated it has orders for the E-motion in the pipeline, there were no apparent sales booked in Q3 of FY24, leading us to push out our forecasts. Our new FY24 revenue estimate is \$2.8 million, versus \$5.9 million previously, based on 3 units of E-Motion (compared to 15 previously). Our new FY25 revenue estimate is \$5.9 million, versus \$10.5million previously, based on 30 units of E-Motion (compared to 90 previously).

Adjusting estimates: We are raising our FY24 EPS estimate to \$(0.52), versus \$(0.57) previously, reflecting cost reductions and higher share-count. Our FY25 estimate is now \$(0.67), versus \$(0.66) previously. Consensus estimates are \$(0.57) and \$(0.66), for FY24 and FY25, respectively.

New partnership will showcase the E-Motion to renters in Florida: On June 20, 2024, Vision Marine announced a partnership with JetRide Holding, LLC, a Florida members-only boat club with 17 locations across Florida. The partnership will showcase Vision Marine's electric propulsion technology and feature boats equipped with the E-Motion.

Leadership update: Following the amicable departures of its CFO, Chairman, and Co-Founder last quarter, the company announced that it has appointed Antoine Zambelli to the board of directors and continues to look for an experienced replacement for former Chairman Carter Murray. In addition, the company has hired M&K CPAS as its new accounting firm, following the resignation of Ernst & Young. Raffi Sossyoyan is VMAR's new CFO.

New patents filed: In the past 3 months, Vision Marine has filed 5 patent applications related to its electric propulsion technology. The patents cover areas including software security, battery cooling, power management, high voltage battery design and powertrain control.

Vision Marine prospects continue to hinge on the E-Motion: VMAR continues to bet on its new powertrain model, the E-Motion. We note that inventories have doubled to C\$5.5 million over the past 2 quarters suggesting the company is gearing up for higher sales.

More fundraising on the horizon: Vision Marine closed the May quarter with C\$341,000 in cash. We project the company will consume C\$14 million in cash for operations over the next four quarters, creating the need for new financings to fund its growth.

Lowering 12-month price target to \$2.00: Our new 12-month price target of \$2.00 reflects a slower ramp of E-Motion sales relative to our previous forecast. Our target is based on NPV and represents 3x upside from the current share price. We believe this valuation appropriately balances out the company's high risks with the company's high growth prospects and product momentum.

Company Description

Based in Boisbriand, Quebec, Vision Marine, Inc. is a high-performance electric boat and electric outboard motor manufacturer.

Stock Data

Exchange:	NasdaqCM
52-week Range:	\$0.42-4.83
Shares Outstanding (million):	12.7
Market cap (\$million):	\$5.6
EV (\$million):	\$5.5
Debt (\$million):	\$0.2
Cash (\$million):	\$0.3
Avg. Daily Trading Vol (\$ millions):	\$0.072
Float (million shares):	7.5
Short Interest (million shares):	0.324
Dividend, annual (yield):	NA

Revenues (US\$ million)

	<u>FY24E</u>	<u>FY24E</u>	<u>FY25E</u>	<u>FY25E</u>
	<u>(Cur.)</u>	<u>(Old.)</u>	<u>(Cur.)</u>	<u>(Old.)</u>
Q1 Nov	0.7A		1.1E	1.7E
Q2 Feb	0.5A		1.0E	2.0E
Q3 May	0.5A	1.1E	1.6E	2.6E
Q4 Aug	<u>1.0E</u>	<u>1.8E</u>	<u>2.2E</u>	<u>4.2E</u>
Total	2.8E	4.2E	5.9E	10.5E
EV/Rev	1.9x		0.9x	

Earnings per Share (pro forma)


	<u>FY24E</u>	<u>FY24E</u>	<u>FY25E</u>	<u>FY25E</u>
	<u>(Cur.)</u>	<u>(Old.)</u>	<u>(Cur.)</u>	<u>(Old.)</u>
Q1 Nov	0.07A		(0.18)E	(0.19)E
Q2 Feb	(0.26)A		(0.18)E	
Q3 May	(0.18)E	(0.21)E	(0.17)E	(0.18)E
Q4 Aug	<u>(0.17)E</u>	<u>(0.18)E</u>	<u>(0.14)E</u>	<u>(0.11)E</u>
Total	\$(0.52)E	\$(0.57)E	\$(0.67)E	\$(0.66)E
PE	NA		NA	

Important Disclosures


Ascendant Capital Markets LLC seeks to do business with companies covered by its research team. Consequently, investors should be aware that the firm may have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this report. Investors should consider this report as only a single factor in making an investment decision.

For analyst certification and other important disclosures, refer to the Disclosure Section, located at the end of this report, beginning on page 11.

Exhibit 1: Vision Marine Technologies Inc. Mission Statement




Vision Marine's mission is to disrupt the traditional boating industry, transforming the boating experience, with electric power.



Source: Company Reports

Exhibit 2: Vision Marine Technologies Inc. ESG Principles



A Profoundly Important ESG company on the Water

Our purpose is not just a better boating experience, but also helping preserve the clean waters that we live in.

FROM	TO
Gas Engines	Electric Engines
Ownership	Membership
New Hulls	Recycled Hulls

Source: Company Reports

Exhibit 3: Vision Marine Technologies Inc. Manufacturing Partnerships

Vision Marine's unique partnership allows for reliable production and at scale



Vision Marine executed a manufacture & supply agreement with McLaren Engineering, a wholly owned subsidiary of Linamar Corp.

McLaren will help mitigate supply chain related bottlenecks. More than 90% of our components are sourced in North America.

McLaren has productive capacity of up to 18,000 E-Motion™ outboard motors per year.

Source: Company Reports

Exhibit 4: Vision Marine Technologies Inc. First Major OEM Customer

Our First Major Boat Manufacturer Partner Signed



25 Engine orders already placed in on our first new hull/engine partnership release

GROUPE BENETEAU

In 2021, 27 production sites, 400 dealers, 17 separate brands of boats, and produces over 10,000 boats per year

Source: Company Reports

Exhibit 5: E-Motion 180 HP Electric Powertrain Design

The **first production ready**, high performance 180 hp fully electric powertrain and engine to disrupt the market

The only turn key solution for boat manufacturers in its class.

Vision Marine's proprietary technology, from batteries, to engine, to software is unparalleled in the market.

- Fully Charges Overnight with no additional infrastructures.
- First Custom designed marine battery packs
- A Smart integrated secure complete HV powertrain

Source: Company Reports

Exhibit 6: Vision Marine Technologies Inc. Market Focus

Generating early sales
Winning in the heart of the Outboard Engine Market

Our focus is on the largest, and fastest growing, sector of the Outboard Market

175 - 200 HORSE POWER MARKET

18' - 28' BOATS

Source: Company Reports

Exhibit 7: Vision Marine Technologies Electric Boat Models



Electric Tritoon



Volt 180



Quietude 156



Fantail 217



Phantom

	<u>Length</u>	<u>Range</u>	<u>Passengers</u>	<u>Top Speed</u>	<u>Price (USD)</u>
Electric Tritoon	20'	6hrs	10	5mph	57,000
		9hrs	10	5mph	60,000
Electric Tritoon	23'	7hrs	12	5mph	100,000
		10hrs	12	5mph	120,000
Fantail 217	22'	12 hours	10	6 mph	49,000
Quietude 156	15.5'	5 hours	4	6 mph	35,000
Volt 180	18'	9.75 hours	11	6 mph	37,000
Phantom	16.5'		10		20,000 (hull)

Source: Company Website

Exhibit 8: Pontoons



Source: Company Reports

Exhibit 9: VMAR Consensus Expectations

7/16/24

	Revenue (USD million)		EPS (USD)	
	FY2024E	FY2025E	FY2024E	FY2025E
Q1 Nov	\$0.7A	\$1.7E	\$0.07A	\$(0.20)E
Q2 Feb	\$0.5A	\$2.0E	\$(0.26)A	\$(0.18)E
Q3 May	\$0.5A	\$2.6E	\$(0.19)A	\$(0.18)E
Q4 Aug	\$1.9E	\$4.3E	\$(0.18)E	\$(0.11)E
Total	\$4.2E	\$10.7E	\$(0.57)E	\$(0.66)E

Source: CapitalIQ

*Quarterly estimates may not add to annual estimates due to variations in contributing estimates and rounding.

Source: Company reports, CapitalIQ, Ascendant Capital Markets estimates

Exhibit 10: VMAR Daily Stock Price Chart Since IPO



Source: <https://bigcharts.marketwatch.com/>

FINANCIAL MODEL

Vision Marine Technologies Inc.

Income Statement (C\$ mils, except wh Fiscal Year End: August 31	2021 FY-A	2022 FY-A	Nov-22 Q1A	Feb-23 Q2A	May-23 Q3A	Aug-23 Q4A	2023 FY-A	Nov-23 Q1A	Feb-24 Q2A	May-24 Q3A	Aug-24 Q4E	2024 FY-E	Nov-24 Q1E	Feb-25 Q2E	May-25 Q3E	Aug-25 Q4E	2025 FY-E
Revenue Breakdown																	
Boat Sales	2.1	2.5	0.2	0.2	0.3	0.6	1.3	0.1	0.2	0.6	0.7	1.5	0.4	0.4	0.6	0.9	2.3
Parts & Maintenance	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.3	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.1	0.2	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.4
Boat Rentals	1.4	4.8	1.2	0.6	0.9	1.5	4.0	0.9	0.6	0.1	0.2	1.7	0.5	0.4	0.6	0.9	2.4
Other	0.0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.1	0.1	-	-	-	0.3	0.3
E-Motion Powertrains											0.2	0.2	0.4	0.4	0.8	0.8	2.3
Phantom - Rotomolded Boats											0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.2	0.1	0.5
Revenue	3.5	7.4	1.4	0.8	1.3	2.1	5.7	1.0	0.7	0.6	1.4	3.8	1.5	1.4	2.3	3.1	8.2
Cost Of Goods Sold (1)	1.9	4.1	1.3	0.8	0.9	1.1	4.1	0.6	0.5	0.5	0.9	2.4	0.9	0.8	1.4	1.7	4.7
Gross Profit	1.6	3.3	0.1	0.0	0.4	1.0	1.5	0.4	0.2	0.1	0.6	1.4	0.6	0.6	0.9	1.4	3.4
Operating expenses																	
R & D Exp.	1.5	2.2	3.7	0.6	0.8	0.6	5.7	1.0	0.3	0.6	0.3	2.2	0.3	0.3	0.3	0.3	1.0
Selling General & Admin Exp.	5.7	10.8	3.1	2.9	3.5	4.9	14.3	3.5	2.9	2.0	2.8	11.2	3.0	3.0	3.2	3.2	12.4
Stock-Based Compensation	7.1	2.7	0.3	0.1	0.6	0.1	1.1	0.1	0.1	0.0	-	0.2	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation & Amort.	0.2	0.3	0.1	0.1	0.2	0.2	0.6	0.2	0.2	0.2	0.1	0.7	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.3
Gain on deconsolidation of subsidiary	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	(0.2)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other Operating Expense/(Income)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	-	(0.1)	(0.1)	(0.1)	0.0	0.2	0.0	0.2	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Total operating expenses	14.5	16.1	7.1	3.8	5.1	5.7	21.7	4.7	3.5	2.9	3.1	14.5	3.3	3.3	3.5	3.5	13.7
Operating Income	(12.9)	(12.8)	(7.0)	(3.7)	(4.7)	(4.7)	(20.1)	(4.3)	(3.3)	(2.8)	(2.6)	(12.9)	(2.7)	(2.8)	(2.6)	(2.1)	(10.2)
Interest Expense	(0.2)	(0.2)	(0.1)	(0.1)	(0.1)	0.1	(0.1)	(0.1)	(0.1)	(0.0)	(0.0)	(0.2)	(0.0)	(0.0)	(0.0)	(0.0)	(0.2)
Interest and Invest. Income	0.0	0.4	0.3	0.0	0.0	(0.2)	0.1	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.1	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Currency Exchange Gains (Loss)	(1.6)	0.3	0.1	0.0	(0.0)	0.4	0.5	0.0	(0.0)	0.1	0.1	0.2	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.3
Other Non-Operating Inc. (Exp.) (3)	0.2	0.1	(0.1)	(0.3)	1.5	0.3	1.4	5.3	(0.8)	(0.4)	(0.4)	3.6	(0.4)	(0.4)	(0.4)	(0.4)	(1.6)
EBT Before Extraordinary Items	(14.5)	(12.3)	(6.8)	(4.1)	(3.3)	(4.0)	(18.2)	1.0	(4.2)	(3.2)	(2.9)	(9.3)	(3.1)	(3.1)	(3.0)	(2.5)	(11.7)
Impairment of Goodwill	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	(4.3)	0.0	0.0	(4.3)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Gain (Loss) On Sale Of Invest. (2)	0.0	0.1	0.0	(2.6)	0.0	0.0	(2.6)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Other Unusual Items	(0.5)	(0.7)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
EBT After Extraordinary Items	(15.0)	(12.9)	(6.8)	(6.7)	(3.3)	(4.0)	(20.8)	1.0	(8.5)	(3.2)	(2.9)	(13.6)	(3.1)	(3.1)	(3.0)	(2.5)	(11.7)
Income Tax Expense	0.1	0.3	0.0	(0.0)	(0.2)	(0.1)	(0.3)	(0.1)	(0.0)	(0.1)	0.0	(0.2)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Net Income GAAP (C\$)	(15.1)	(13.1)	(6.8)	(6.7)	(3.1)	(4.0)	(20.5)	1.1	(8.4)	(3.1)	(2.9)	(13.3)	(3.1)	(3.1)	(3.0)	(2.5)	(11.7)
Net Income Pro Forma (C\$)	(15.1)	(13.1)	(6.8)	(6.7)	(3.1)	(4.0)	(17.9)	1.1	(4.1)	(3.1)	(2.9)	(9.1)	(3.1)	(3.1)	(3.0)	(2.5)	(11.7)
Diluted EPS (C\$)	(1.98)	(1.56)	(0.80)	(0.76)	(0.32)	(0.39)	(2.22)	0.09	(0.72)	(0.25)	(0.23)	(1.05)	(0.24)	(0.25)	(0.23)	(0.20)	(0.92)
Diluted EPS Pro Forma (C\$)	(1.98)	(1.56)	(0.80)	(0.76)	(0.32)	(0.39)	(1.93)	0.09	(0.35)	(0.25)	(0.23)	(0.71)	(0.24)	(0.25)	(0.23)	(0.20)	(0.92)
Weighted Avg. Diluted Shares Out.	7.4	8.3	8.4	8.7	9.7	10.2	9.3	11.5	11.7	12.2	12.7	12.7	12.7	12.7	12.7	12.7	12.7
Revenue (USD)	2.8	5.7	1.0	0.6	1.0	1.6	4.2	0.7	0.5	0.5	1.0	2.8	1.1	1.0	1.6	2.2	5.9
Net Income Pro Forma (USD)	(12.0)	(10.2)	(5.0)	(4.9)	(2.3)	(3.0)	(13.2)	0.8	(3.0)	(2.2)	(2.1)	(6.6)	(2.3)	(2.3)	(2.2)	(1.8)	(8.5)
Diluted EPS Pro Forma (USD)	(1.62)	(1.23)	(0.59)	(0.56)	(0.23)	(0.29)	(1.43)	0.07	(0.26)	(0.18)	(0.17)	(0.52)	(0.18)	(0.18)	(0.17)	(0.14)	(0.67)
Margins																	
Gross margin	46%	45%	7%	6%	29%	35%	27%	44%	30%	35%	40%	36%	40%	40%	40%	45%	42%
Selling General & Admin Exp.	163%	148%	218%	348%	268%	232%	254%	354%	395%	320%	196%	297%	203%	218%	142%	105%	152%
R & D Exp.	42%	31%	263%	76%	58%	30%	101%	100%	46%	99%	18%	58%	17%	18%	11%	8%	12%
Depreciation & Amort.	5%	4%	7%	15%	16%	8%	10%	21%	29%	32%	5%	18%	5%	5%	3%	2%	3%
Operating margin	-367%	-174%	-503%	-446%	-362%	-220%	-356%	-431%	-455%	-441%	-179%	-342%	-185%	-201%	-116%	-70%	-126%
Tax rate, GAAP	1%	2%	0%	0%	-6%	2%	2%	2%	2%	2%	2%	2%	2%	2%	2%	2%	0%
Net margin	-430%	-178%	-485%	-806%	-238%	-187%	-363%	107%	-1155%	-479%	-205%	-353%	-210%	-228%	-132%	-82%	-144%
Y/Y % change																	
Revenue	36%	109%	16%	10%	-35%	-37%	-23%	-30%	-12%	-51%	-33%	-33%	50%	89%	253%	114%	116%
Boat Sales	-8%	18%	-39%	NA	-36%	-60%	-48%	-44%	-12%	65%	18%	18%	-42%	-28%	949%	350%	43%
Boat Rentals	NA	254%	23%	-26%	-36%	-14%	-16%	-25%	0%	-93%	-86%	-58%	-42%	-28%	949%	350%	43%
E-Motion Powertrains								NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	233%	900%
Phantom - Rotomolded Boats								NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	0%	400%
COGS	1%	113%	89%	55%	4%	-44%	1%	-57%	-35%	-45%	-23%	-41%	61%	62%	164%	96%	95%
Gross Profit	132%	105%	-80%	-80%	-67%	-27%	-53%	318%	346%	-66%	-44%	-12%	35%	150%	616%	141%	153%
Selling General & Admin Exp.	288%	90%	21%	-5%	43%	73%	32%	15%	0%	-41%	-43%	-22%	-14%	4%	57%	14%	11%
Total Operating Expenses	419%	11%	74%	-1%	75%	8%	35%	-34%	-6%	-42%	-45%	-33%	-29%	-6%	20%	12%	-6%
Operating Income	514%	-1%	97%	5%	165%	20%	58%	-40%	-11%	-40%	-45%	-36%	-36%	-17%	-7%	-16%	-21%
Net income	576%	-13%	98%	81%	60%	-2%	57%	-116%	26%	-1%	-26%	-35%	-394%	-63%	-3%	-14%	-12%
Diluted EPS Excl. Extra Items	330%	-21%	95%	72%	40%	-20%	23%	-111%	-54%	-22%	-41%	-63%	-366%	-31%	-6%	-14%	29%
Depreciation rate %	16%	6%	8%	11%	18%	18%	14%	18%	18%	18%	18%	18%	18%	18%	18%	18%	18%

Source: Company reports, Ascendant Capital Markets estimates

Vision Marine Technologies Inc.

Balance Sheet (C\$ millions) Fiscal Year End: August 31	Aug-21 Q4A	Aug-22 Q4A	Aug-23 Q4A	Nov-23 Q1A	Feb-24 Q2A	May-24 Q3A	Aug-24 Q4E	Nov-24 Q1E	Feb-25 Q2E	May-25 Q3E	Aug-25 Q4E
Current Assets											
Total Cash & ST Investments	18.1	5.8	3.4	0.8	1.2	0.3	1.5	(1.5)	(4.6)	(7.5)	(10.0)
Accounts Receivable	0.0	0.1	0.6	0.5	0.4	0.3	0.3	0.3	0.3	0.3	0.3
Other Receivables	0.4	1.1	0.1	0.1	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Inventory	2.0	2.1	2.4	3.2	4.8	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.5
Prepaid Exp.	0.5	2.5	2.0	2.8	3.8	2.7	2.7	2.7	2.7	2.7	2.7
Restricted Cash	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Other Current Assets	0.2	0.0	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1
Total Current Assets	21.3	11.6	8.5	7.5	10.3	9.0	10.1	7.1	4.0	1.1	(1.3)
Gross Property, Plant & Equipment	5.0	5.8	6.8	4.5	4.7	4.2	4.2	4.2	4.2	4.2	4.2
Right of Use Asset				2.3	2.1	1.2	1.2	1.2	1.2	1.2	1.2
Accumulated Depreciation	(0.6)	(1.3)	(2.0)	(2.2)	(2.4)	(2.6)	(2.7)	(2.8)	(2.9)	(2.9)	(3.0)
Long-term Investments	2.9	2.4	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Goodwill	9.0	9.4	9.7	9.7	5.4	4.4	4.4	4.4	4.4	4.4	4.4
Other Intangibles	1.2	1.1	1.0	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9
Deferred Tax Assets, LT	0.0	0.0	0.1	0.1	0.2	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1
Other Long-Term Assets	0.0	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Total Assets	38.8	29.1	24.0	22.9	21.3	17.1	18.2	15.1	12.0	9.0	6.5
Liabilities											
Accounts Payable	0.6	0.7	1.8	2.8	2.1	2.5	2.5	2.5	2.5	2.5	2.5
Accrued Exp.	0.3	0.3	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Short-term Borrowings	0.0	0.0	0.2	0.2	0.1	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Provision on onerous contracts			0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1
Contract liabilities			1.8	1.9	1.8	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9
Curr. Port. of LT Debt	0.0	0.1	0.3	0.2	0.2	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1
Curr. Port. of Leases	0.6	0.6	0.6	0.7	0.7	0.4	0.4	0.4	0.4	0.4	0.4
Curr. Income Taxes Payable	0.1	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Unearned Revenue, Current	0.9	1.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Other Current Liabilities	0.2	0.2	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Total Current Liabilities	2.7	2.9	4.9	6.0	5.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0
Long-Term Debt	0.1	0.2	0.0	0.0	0.2	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1
Long-Term Leases	2.4	1.9	2.0	1.8	1.7	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9
Def. Tax Liability, Non-Curr.	0.1	0.2	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Derivative liabilities	0.0	0.0	5.6	0.9	8.0	8.4	8.4	8.4	8.4	8.4	8.4
Total Liabilities	5.3	5.1	12.5	8.8	14.9	13.4	13.4	13.4	13.4	13.4	13.4
Shareholders's Equity											
Common Stock	42.8	43.4	50.4	51.8	52.3	52.5	52.5	52.5	52.5	52.5	52.5
Additional Paid In Capital	7.9	10.6	11.7	11.8	12.0	12.1	16.1	16.1	16.1	16.1	16.1
Retained Earnings	(17.6)	(30.7)	(51.5)	(50.5)	(58.9)	(62.0)	(64.9)	(68.0)	(71.1)	(74.1)	(76.6)
Treasury Stock	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Comprehensive Inc. and Other	0.4	0.7	1.0	1.1	1.1	1.1	1.1	1.1	1.1	1.1	1.1
Total Equity	33.5	24.0	11.6	14.1	6.4	3.7	4.8	1.7	(1.4)	(4.4)	(6.9)
Total Liabilities And Equity	38.8	29.1	24.0	22.9	21.3	17.1	18.2	15.1	12.0	9.0	6.5
Balance Sheet Drivers											
Balance Sheet (C\$ millions) Fiscal Year End: August 31	Aug-21 Q4A	Aug-22 Q4A	Aug-23 Q4A	Nov-23 Q1A	Feb-24 Q2A	May-24 Q3A	Aug-24 Q4E	Nov-24 Q1E	Feb-25 Q2E	May-25 Q3E	Aug-25 Q4E
Book & Cash Value (C\$ per share)											
Book Value per Share (diluted)	4.03	2.89	1.13	1.22	0.55	0.30	0.38	0.13	(0.11)	(0.35)	(0.54)
Cash per Share (diluted)	2.18	0.70	0.33	0.07	0.10	0.03	0.12	(0.12)	(0.36)	(0.59)	(0.78)
Net cash per Share (diluted)	2.17	0.67	0.30	0.05	0.07	0.01	0.10	(0.14)	(0.38)	(0.61)	(0.80)

Source: Company reports, Ascendant Capital Markets estimates

Vision Marine Technologies Inc.

Cash Flow Statement (C\$ millions)	2021	2022	Nov-22	Feb-23	May-23	Aug-23	2023	Nov-23	Feb-23	May-23	Aug-23	2024	Nov-24	Feb-25	May-25	Aug-25	2025
Fiscal Year End: August 31	FY-A	FY-A	Q1A	Q2A	Q3A	Q4A	FY-A	Q1A	Q2A	Q3A	Q4E	FY-E	Q1E	Q2E	Q3E	Q4E	FY-E
Net Income	(15.1)	(13.1)	(6.8)	(6.7)	(3.1)	(4.3)	(20.9)	1.1	(8.436)	(3.0)	(2.9)	(13.3)	(3.1)	(3.1)	(3.0)	(2.5)	(11.7)
Depreciation & Amort.	0.3	0.9	0.2	0.2	0.2	0.4	1.1	0.3	0.3	0.3	0.1	0.9	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.3
Accretion on L-t Debt and Lease Liabilities						0.2	0.2	0.0	0.0	0.0							
Amort. of Goodwill and Intangibles	0.1	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	(0.1)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0		0.0					0.0
Goodwill impairment loss										4.3	0.0						
Transaction costs – Preferred Shares										1.5	0.0						
Other Amortization	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	(0.0)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0		0.0					0.0
(Gain) Loss From Sale Of Assets	0.0	0.0	(0.0)	(0.0)	0.1	0.1	0.2	(0.0)	0.0	0.2		0.2					0.0
(Gain) Loss On Sale Of Invest.	0.0	(0.0)	0.0	2.4	(2.4)	(0.0)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0		0.0					0.0
Net Loss on Debentures						2.4	2.4	0.0	0.0	0.0		0.0					0.0
Stock-Based Compensation	7.2	3.3	0.4	0.2	1.0	(0.5)	1.1	0.1	0.2	0.0		0.4					0.0
Shares issued for Services						1.7	1.7	0.4	0.4	0.2		1.0					
Income Tax Expense						(0.3)	(0.3)	(0.1)	(0.0)	(0.2)							
Income Tax Paid						(0.0)	(0.0)	(0.0)	0.0	0.0							
Gain on Derivative Liabilities						(1.8)	(1.8)	(5.4)	(0.9)	0.4							
Gain on Lease Termination						(0.1)	(0.1)	0.0	0.0	0.0							
Gain on deconsolidation of subsidiary	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	(0.2)							
Other Operating Activities	0.7	0.5	(0.1)	0.6	0.3	(0.7)	0.0	0.0	(0.0)	0.1		0.1					0.0
Change in Acc. Receivable	(0.2)	(0.2)	0.2	(0.1)	(0.1)	0.0	(0.1)	0.1	0.1	(0.1)	0.0	0.1	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Provision for Onerous Contracts						0.1	0.1	0.0	0.0	0.0							
Change In Inventories	(1.5)	(0.1)	(0.5)	0.1	(0.2)	0.3	(0.4)	(0.7)	(1.5)	(0.9)	0.0	(3.1)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Grants and Investment Tax Credits Receivable						0.7	0.7	0.0	0.0	0.0							
Other Financial Assets						0.0	0.0	(0.0)	0.0	0.0							
Change in Acc. Payable	0.1	0.2	1.3	(0.6)	(0.0)	(0.0)	0.7	1.1	(0.8)	0.8	0.0	1.1	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Prepaid Expenses						0.5	0.5	(0.9)	(1.0)	1.1							
Contract Liabilities						0.8	0.8	0.0	(0.1)	0.1							
Change in Unearned Rev.	0.4	0.1	(0.0)	(0.3)	0.1	0.2	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0		0.0					0.0
Change in Other Net Operating Assets	(0.3)	(2.6)	1.3	0.8	(0.1)	(2.2)	(0.1)	(0.0)	(0.0)	(0.0)		(0.0)					0.0
Cash from Ops.	(8.3)	(11.0)	(4.0)	(3.3)	(4.2)	(2.6)	(14.0)	(4.1)	(5.9)	(1.2)	(2.8)	(14.0)	(3.0)	(3.1)	(2.9)	(2.4)	(11.5)
Capital Expenditure	(0.5)	(1.2)	(0.3)	(0.3)	(0.2)	(0.1)	(0.9)	(0.0)	(0.2)	(0.2)	0.0	(0.5)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Sale of Property, Plant, and Equipment	0.0	0.2	0.2	0.2	0.0	0.0	0.4	0.1	(0.1)	0.1		0.1					0.0
Cash Acquisitions	(5.0)	0.0				0.0	0.0					0.0					0.0
Divestitures	0.0	0.0				0.0	0.0			1.0		1.0					0.0
Sale (Purchase) of Intangible assets	(0.5)	(0.0)				0.0	0.0			(0.1)		(0.1)					0.0
Invest. in Marketable & Equity Secur.	(3.4)	0.0				0.0	0.0					0.0					0.0
Net (Inc.) Dec. in Loans Originated/Sold	0.0	0.0				0.0	0.0					0.0					0.0
Other Investing Activities	0.0	0.0				0.0	0.0					0.0					0.0
Cash from Investing	(9.5)	(1.0)	(0.1)	(0.1)	(0.2)	(0.1)	(0.5)	0.01	(0.26)	0.9	0.0	0.6	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Short Term Debt Issued	0.1	0.0				0.2	0.2	0.1	(0.1)	(0.1)		(0.2)					0.0
Long-Term Debt Issued	0.0	0.0	0.1			0.1	0.3		0.2	0.0		0.2					0.0
Short Term Debt Repaid	0.0	0.0				0.0	0.0					0.0					0.0
Long-Term Debt Repaid	(0.1)	(0.2)	(0.2)			(0.0)	(0.2)	(0.1)	(0.1)	(0.2)		(0.4)					0.0
Issuance of Preferred Shares and Warrants									6.5	0.0	4.0						
Issuance of Common Stock	35.5	0.0	0.0	5.1	2.5	4.8	12.4	1.8	0.0	0.0	0.0	1.8					0.0
Shares Issued Upon Options Conversion						0.2	0.2										
Repurchase of Common Stock	0.0	0.0				0.0	0.0					0.0					0.0
Total Dividends Paid	0.0	0.0				0.0	0.0					0.0					0.0
Special Dividend Paid	0.0	0.0				0.0	0.0					0.0					0.0
Repayment of Lease Liabilities						(0.7)	(0.7)	(0.2)	(0.1)	(0.2)							
Other Financing Activities	0.0	0.2				0.0	0.0					0.0					0.0
Cash from Financing	34.6	(0.4)	(0.1)	5.1	2.5	4.5	12.1	1.6	6.5	(0.5)	4.0	11.5	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Net Change in Cash	16.9	(12.3)	(4.2)	2.5	(2.6)	1.8	(2.5)	(2.5)	0.3	(0.8)	1.2	(1.9)	(3.0)	(3.1)	(2.9)	(2.4)	(11.5)
Cash balance at beginning of period	18.1	5.8	5.8	1.6	4.1	1.5	5.8	3.4	0.9	1.2	0.3	3.4	1.5	(1.5)	(4.6)	(7.5)	1.5
Cash balance at end of period	18.1	5.8	1.6	4.1	1.5	3.4	3.4	0.9	1.2	0.3	1.5	1.5	(1.5)	(4.6)	(7.5)	(10.0)	(10.0)

Source: Company reports, Ascendant Capital Markets estimates

ANALYST CERTIFICATION

Each analyst hereby certifies that the views expressed in this report reflect the analyst's personal views about the subject securities or issuers. Each analyst also certifies that no part of the analyst's compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. The analyst who prepared this report is compensated based upon the overall profitability of Ascendant Capital Markets, LLC, which may, from time to time, include the provision of investment banking, financial advisory and consulting services. Compensation for research is based on effectiveness in generating new ideas for clients, performance of recommendations, accuracy of earnings estimates, and service to clients.

Vision Marine Technologies Inc.

- Ascendant Capital Markets, LLC has not received compensation for advisory or investment banking services from the company in the past 12 months.

IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

This report has been distributed by Ascendant Capital Markets, LLC and is for the sole use of our clients. This report is based on current public information that we consider reliable, but we do not represent it is accurate or complete, and it should not be relied on as such. This report contains information from various sources, including United States government publications, The Wall Street Journal and other periodicals, Yahoo! Finance and other sources, and is for informational purposes only and is not a recommendation to trade in the securities of the companies mentioned within the report. We seek to update our research and recommendations as appropriate, but the large majority of reports are published at irregular intervals as we consider appropriate and, in some cases, as constrained by industry regulations.

We may have a business relationship with companies covered in this report. Ascendant Capital Markets, LLC may make a market in the securities of the subject company. We and our affiliates, officers, directors, and employees will from time to time have long or short positions in, act as principal in, and buy or sell, the securities or derivatives (including options and warrants) thereof of covered companies referred to in this report. This report is not an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any security in any jurisdiction where such an offer or solicitation would be illegal. It does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Clients should consider whether any information in this report is suitable for their particular circumstances and, if appropriate, seek professional advice, including tax advice. The price and value of the investments referred to in this report may fluctuate.

Following are some general risks that can adversely impact future operational and financial performance and share price valuation: (1) industry fundamentals with respect to legislation, mandates, incentives, customer demand, or product pricing; (2) issues relating to competing companies or products; (3) unforeseen developments with respect to management, financial condition or accounting policies or practices; or (4) external factors that affect the interest rates, currency, the economy or major segments of the economy. Past performance is not a guide to future performance, future returns are not guaranteed, and loss of original capital may occur. Certain transactions, including those involving futures, options, and other derivatives, give rise to substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors. Our report is disseminated primarily electronically, and, in some cases, in printed form. The information contained in this report is not incorporated into the contents of our website and should be read independently thereof. Copyright 2019 Ascendant Capital Markets, LLC. No part of this material may be copied, photocopied or duplicated by any means or redistributed without the prior written consent of Ascendant Capital Markets, LLC.

Risks & Considerations

Risks to attainment of our share price target include balance sheet/liquidity risks, competition, failure to gain product traction with customers, manufacturing delays, changing macroeconomic factors, investor sentiment towards recreational vehicle and EV stocks, and changes in consumer or government priorities for the boating industry.

Ascendant Capital Markets, LLC Rating System

BUY: We expect the stock to provide a total return of 15% or more within a 12-month period.

HOLD: We expect the stock to provide a total return of negative 15% to positive 15% within a 12-month period.

SELL: We expect the stock to have a negative total return of more than 15% within a 12-month period.

Total return is defined as price appreciation plus dividend yield.

Ratings Distribution and Investment Banking Disclosure (As of July 12, 2024)

	Investment Banking Services Past 12 Months			
	Count	Percent	Count	Percent
Buy	58	98%	21	36%
Hold	0	0%	0	0%
Sell	1	2%	0	0%
Total	59	100%	21	36%

Other Important Disclosures

Our analysts use various valuation methodologies including discounted cash flow, price/earnings (P/E), enterprise value/EBITDAS, and P/E to growth rate, among others. Risks to our price targets include failure to achieve financial results, product risk, regulatory risk, general market conditions, and the risk of a change in economic conditions.

Dissemination of Research

Ascendant Capital Markets, LLC research is distributed electronically via the Thomson Reuters platforms, Bloomberg, Capital IQ, and FactSet. Please contact your investment advisor or institutional salesperson for more information.

General Disclaimer

The information and opinions in this report were prepared by Ascendant Capital Markets, LLC. This information is not intended to be used as the primary basis of investment decisions and because of individual client objectives it should not be construed as advice designed to meet the particular investment needs of any investor. This material is for information purposes only and is not an offer or solicitation with respect to the purchase or sale of any security. The reader should assume that Ascendant Capital Markets, LLC may have a conflict of interest and should not rely solely on this report in evaluating whether or not to buy or sell securities of issuers discussed herein. The opinions, estimates, and projections contained in this report are those of Ascendant Capital Markets, LLC as of the date of this report and are subject to change without notice. Ascendant Capital Markets, LLC endeavors to ensure that the contents have been compiled or derived from sources that we believe are reliable and contain information and opinions that are accurate and complete. However, Ascendant Capital Markets, LLC makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, in respect thereof, takes no responsibility for any errors and omissions contained herein, and accepts no liability whatsoever for any loss arising from any use of, or reliance on, this report or its contents. Information may be available to Ascendant Capital Markets, LLC, or its affiliates that is not reflected in this report. This report is not to be construed as an offer or solicitation to buy or sell any security.

Additional Disclosures

Ascendant Capital Markets, LLC is a broker-dealer registered with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) and a member of the FINRA and SIPC. Ascendant Capital Markets, LLC is not a Registered Investment Advisor nor is it an investment advisor registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission or with the securities regulators of any state, and at the present time is not eligible to file for federal registration.